This was replaced by a cash balance plan on that date. There are 33 inactive participants in the
plan who are receiving payments and no active participants in the plan.

Contributions

ECU Health’s funding policy is to make contributions to meet the minimum funding requirements
for the current year as determined by an independent actuary. ECU Health contributed payments to
the plan for the year ended September 30, 2024, of approximately $1.1 million.

Actuarial Assumptions

The annual required contribution and the net pension liability recorded on the statement of net
position at September 30, 2024, were computed as part of an actuarial valuation performed as of
October 1, 2023, which is also the measurement date. Significant actuarial assumptions used in the
actuarial valuation of the plan include a discount rate of 4.09% in 2024 and mortality rates using the
Pri-2012 Mortality Table and generationally projected with Scale MP-2021.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents ECU Health’s net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.09%
in 2024, as well as the net pension liability using a discount rate that is 1% lower and 1% higher:

 1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
 3.09% 4.09% 5.09%

Net pension liability, September 30, 2024  $ 15,077  $ 13,770  $ 12,648

ECU Health

Notes to Financial Statements
(in $000’s)

63

Changes in the net SERP pension liability for the year ended September 30, 2024, are summarized
in the following table:

 Increase (Decrease)
 Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
 Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)
 (a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at September 30, 2023  $ 14,269  $ -  $ 14,269

Changes for the year:

Interest 551 - 551
Difference between expected and

actual experience 177 - 177
Changes in assumptions (85) - (85)
Benefit payments (1,142) - (1,142)
Net changes (499) - (499)

Balances at September 30, 2024  $ 13,770  $ -  $ 13,770

At September 30, 2024, ECU Health reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
sources related to the SERP from the following sources:

 Deferred Deferred
 Outflows of Inflows of
 Resources Resources

Contributions made after the measurement date, not yet

recognized in the net pension liability  $ 1,142  $ -

Total  $ 1,142  $ -

At September 30, 2024, amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources related to the SERP,
excluding the contributions made after the measurement date, will be recognized in pension
expense in the year ending September 30, 2024.